# SOLID



## WASTE

## **DEPARTMENT**

# SCHEDULE OF RATES & CHARGES

### **RESOLUTION NO, 11-3779-R**

EFFECTIVE OCTOBER 1, 2011

RESIDENTIAL (ROLL-OUT-CARTS)	
Curbside garbage collection, per dwelling unit , per month	\$16.54
Medical backyard garbage collection, per dwelling unit, per month	\$16.54
Backyard collection, per dwelling unit, per month	\$28.54
Recycling, per single-family dwelling unit, per month	\$2.21
Medical backyard recycling service, per single-family dwelling unit, per month	\$2.21
Vacation or medical status, 6 months maximum, once per year, per month	\$6.10
Additional roll-out-cart, per cart, per month	\$5
Charge for replacement of damaged roll-out-cart due to customer's negligence or if customer does not leave cart at assigned address, one time charge	\$60

SPECIAL COLLECTIONS FOR RESIDENCE	
Horticultural Waste (not mixed with other wastes), includes yard waste in excess of six (6) cubic yards, tree limbs more than twelve (12) inches in diameter, logs, and tree trunks, per cubic yard	\$5
Junk, bulk piles, per cubic yard, eight (8) cy maximum allowed at curb	\$5
One 24 cubic yard truck load of horticultural waste at no charge, once per year, \$165 value. Customer must schedule the special collection with the Solid Waste Department on customer's regular scheduled collection day.	\$0

COMMERCIAL (ROLL-OUT-CARTS)	
40, 60, 90-gallon, garbage collection, per container, per month, 1/wk pick-up	\$20
Recycling, per container, per month, 1/wk pick-up	\$5
Refuse collected in excess of container capacity, per pickup, per 30-gal bag	\$2.30
Charge for replacement of damaged cart due to customer negligence or charge if customer does not leave cart at assigned address, one time charge	\$60

COMMERCIAL (FRONT-LOAD DUMPSTERS)			
The formula for calculation of monthly service shall be cubic yard rate x cubic yard size x the number of pickups per week x 4.33 per month.			
Front-load dumpster, per cubic yard, per dump	\$4.70		
Front-load cardboard recycling, per cubic yard, per dump	\$2.00		
Vertical compactor, per cubic yard, per dump	\$14.10		
Refuse collected in excess of container capacity, per pickup, per cu yd			
Maintenance & repair charge, per month: 2 cubic yard dumpster	\$3.45		
4 cubic yard dumpster	\$5.00		
6 cubic yard dumpster	\$6.56		
8 cubic yard dumpster	\$6.56		

COMPACTOR TURNKEY CHARGE		
Turnkey charge includes installation of unit, maintenance, and repairs		
2 to 10 cubic yards, monthly charge	\$175	
15 to 27 cubic yards, monthly charge	\$250	
30 cubic yards and above, monthly charge	\$300	
Charge for a vector drive motor (single phase), one time charge	\$1,500	

COMPACTOR PULL CHARGE			
The formula for calculation of charge shall be per pull rate x number of pulls + landfill disposal charges.			
Minimum service of two (2) pulls required per month or once every fourteen days.			
Landfill gate tipping fee per ton disposal charge			
Per pull charge	\$165		

# OPEN-TOP ROLL-OFF SERVICE

The formula for calculation of charge shall be per pull rate x number of pulls + landfill gate tipping fee per ton disposal charge.

Cardboard Only PER PULL CHARGES. (No landfill charge)	Construction & Demolition Debris, Horticultural Material or Junk (no electronics) PER PULL CHARGES (Landfill not included)	Garbage & Electronics PER PULL CHARGES (Landfill not included)	Concrete or Appliances Only PER PULL CHARGES (No landfill charge)	Tires PER PULL CHARGES (Landfill not included)	Set Rate PER PULL CHARGES (C&D only; roll-off not full pass water level; landfill included)
20 CY = \$60 30 CY = \$80 40 CY = \$90	10 CY = \$ 70 20 CY = \$100 30 CY = \$120 40 CY = \$140	10 CY = \$ 80 20 CY = \$110 30 CY = \$130 40 CY = \$150	10 CY = \$ 90 20 CY = \$110 30 CY = \$130 40 CY = \$150	10 CY = \$ 80 20 CY = \$110 30 CY = \$130 40 CY = \$150	10 CY = \$165 20 CY = \$253.70 30 CY = \$353 40 CY = \$453
Daily charge if r	Daily charge if not emptied once every 45 days, after 45 days, per day user charge: \$2				
Waste above water level, relocation request, container blocked for service, wait time due to customer, delivery charge, and change of container size. \$50				\$50	
Service outside City municipal limits =\$20 additional charge.					
Contract acquisition (displacement compensation) maximum 15 months or minimum stated in contract.					

SPECIAL SERVICES FOR COMMERCIAL	
Junk, bulk piles, per cubic yard, eight (8) cy maximum allowed at curb	\$ 5
Mattresses, each	\$ 2.50
Furniture, table, couch, love seat, recliner chair, 4 dinner table chairs, desk, shelf.	\$5
Small Appliance, (microwave, computer, stereo, TV (non-console)	\$5
Large appliance, each washer, dryer, refrigerator, stove, hot water heater,	\$10
Large TV (console), window air conditioner/heat pump	\$10
Horticultural waste (not mixed with other wastes) includes logs & tree trunks. Charge is per cubic yard.	\$5
Construction & Demolition Debris, four (4) cy max allowed at curb	\$15
2 cubic yard dumpster, extra dump or one-time-dump	\$20
4 cubic yard dumpster, extra dump or one-time-dump	\$30
6 cubic yard dumpster, extra dump or one-time-dump	\$40

Tires:	Up to 245-70 x 15"	\$ 3.00
	Up to 245-70 x 15" on rim	\$ 6.50
	245-70 x 16" to 18.5"	\$ 3.50
	19" to 22.5"	\$ 8.50
	Over 22.5" diameter	\$15.00
	Over 22.5" diameter on rim	\$20.00
	Bulk load of tires, per cu. yd	\$15.00

#### Fines:

- MSW collected or disposed of by haulers other than SWD, per cubic yard......\$10
- Penalty for violation of Chapter 62, Section 62-5, Section 62-7, Section 62-8, Section 62-61, and Section 62-62: \$253.70, per violation

### No charge items:

- Residential Collection: Furniture, electronics (small & large), and appliances.
- Commercial Services: Automated lock on front-load dumpsters.